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LEGISLATIVE BILL 170

Approvei by the Governor February 18, 1981

Introduced by V. Johnson, 8; Newell, 13

AN ACT relating to revenue and taxation; to amend section
66-633, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
1943, and sections 77-2711 and 77-27,119,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1980; to provide
for the collection of nonresident delinquent
taxes as prescribed; to change provisions
relating to confidentiality of records; and to
repeal the original sections.

3e it 2nacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. The Tax _Commissioner_ _may, _for_ _the
purposes__of cnllecting delinquent taxes _due_ _from__a
taxpayer rot residinag or domiciled in this_state, and_ _in
addition to exerzisinj those powers in_section 77-27,107,
contract with any collection agency licensed pursuant_ _to
sections 381-8,153 to 81-8,183, within or without the
state, for the <collection of such delinquent _taxes,
ircluding peralties and interest thereon. Such
delinguent tax claims_may be assigned to the _collection
agency, for the purpose of 1litigation_ _in_the _agency's
rame__and _at the agerncy's _expense, _as__a__means of
facilitating and expediting the collection process. For
purposes_of this section, a_delinguent tax_claim_shall be
defined as _a_tax liability that is due_and_owing _for a
period longer_ than_six_ronths_and for which the _taxpayer
kas_been _given_at least three notices requesting _payment,
one_of _wanich shall have _been sent by certified _or
registered mail. The mnotice sent by certified or
registered mail shall include _a statement that the matter
of such taxonayer's delinguency may _be _referred to_ _a
collection _agency in the taxpayer's home state.

Sec. 2. (1) Fees_for_ services, reimbursements,
or _othner renuneration to _such collection_agency shall _be
based orn__the _amount_ of tax, penalty, and _interest
actually coilected. Each contract entered _into__between
the Tax Commissioner and the collection agency shall
provide for_ _thke payment of fees__for _such_ _services,
reimbursements, or other remuneration _not _in _excess__of
fifty per cent of the total amount of delinquent _taxes,
p2nalties, and iaterest actually collected.

{2) All funds collected, less _the fees _for
collection services_as_provided in_the contract, shall be
remitted to the Tax Commissioner within forty-five _days
from_thke date of collection_from a_taxpayer. _Forms to_be
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used_for such remittances shall be_ prescribed by the_ Tax

Sec. 3. 3Before entering into such a__contract,
the Tax _Commissioner _shall require a bond for the
collection_agency not in excess _of one_ _hundred thousand
dollars, guaranteeing compliaace with the terms of the
contract and_such bond_shall be_in addition to_ _anry bond
required by section 81-8,169.

Sec. 4. A collection _agency _ertering _into_a
contract with the Tax Commissioner for_ the collection__of
delinguent taxes pursuant to sections 1 to 4 of this act
agrees_that it is receiving income_ _from_ _sources within
this _state or doing business_in_this state_ for purposes
of _the Nebraska _income__tax_ _and_ _franchise tax laws
pursuant_to_section 77-2733 or 77-2734, respectively.

Sec. 5. That section 66-633, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

66-633. Returns required by the provisions of
sections  66-601 to 66-640 exclusive of schedules,
itemized statements, and other supporting evidence
annexed thereto, shall at all reasonable times be open to
the public. Nothing in this section _shall prohibit_ _the
use of information on_such returns by a collection agency
pursuant_to_sections_1 to 4 of this_ act.

Sec. 6. That section 77-2711, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1980, be amended to read as follows:

112711, (&) {a) The Tax Commissioner shall
enforce the provisions of sections 77-2702 to 77-2713 and
may prescribe, adopt, and enforce rules and regulations
relating to the administration and enforcement of such
sections.

{b) The Tax Commissioner may prescribe the extent
to which any ruling or regulation shall be applied
without retroactive effect. :

(2) The Tax Commissioner may employ accountants,
auditors, investigators, assistants, and clerks necessary
for the efficient administration of sectioms 77-2701 to
-77-27,135, and may delegate authority to his or__her
representatives to conduct kearings, prescribe
reqgulations, or perform any other duties imposed by
sections 77-2701 to 77-2713.

(3) (a) Every seller, every retailer, and every
person storing, using, or otherwise consuming in this
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state tangible »ersoral property purchased from a
retailer shall keep such records, receipts, invoices, and
other pertinent papers in such form as the Tax
Commissioner may reasonahbly require.

(b) Every such seller, retailer, or person shall
keep such records for not less than three years from the
making of suchk records unless the Tax Commissioner in
writing sooner authorized their destruction.

(4) The Tax Commissioner or any person authorized
in writing by him or her may examine the books, papers,
records, and eguipment of any person selling tangible
personal property and any person liable for the use tax
and may investigate the character of the business of the
person in order to verify the accuracy of any return
made, or, if no return is wmade by the person, to
ascertain and determine the amount required to be paid.

(5) The taxpayer shall have the right to keep or
store his or_her records at a point outside this state
and shall make his or_her records available to the Tax

Commissioner at all times.

(6) In administration of the use tax, the Tax
Commissioner may reguire the filing of reports by any
person or class of persons having in his, _her, or their
possession or custody information relating to sales of
+angible personal proparty, the storage, use, or other
consumption of whick is subject to the tax. The report
shall ke filed when the Tax Commissioner reguires, and
shall set forth the names and addresses of purchasers of
the tangible personal property, the sales price of the
nroperty, the date of sale, and such otker information as
the Tax Commissioner may regquire.

(7) It shall be a Class I misdemeanor for the Tax
Commissioner or ary official or employee of the Tax
Commissioner to make known in any manner whatever the
husiness affairs, operations, or information obtained by
an investigation »f records and activities of any
retailer or any other person visited or examined in the
discharge of official duty, or the amount or source of
income, profits, losses, expenditures, or any particular
thereof, set forth or disclosed in any return, or to
nerait any return or copy thereof, or any book containing
any abstract or particulars thereof to be seen or
examined by any person not connected with the Tax
Commissioner. Nothing in this sectiorn shall be construed
to prohibit (a) the delivery to a taxpayer, his or__her
duly authorized representative, or his or_her successors,
receivers, trustees, executors, administrators,
assignees, or quarantors, if directly interested, of a
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certified copy of any return or report in connection with
his or_her tax, {(b) the publication of statistics so
classified as to prevent the iderntification of particular
reports or returns ard the items thereof, (c) the
inspection by the Attorney Gereral or other legal
representative of the state of the reports or returas of
any taxpayer when information on the reports or returns
is considered, by the Attormney General, to be relevant to
any action or proceeding instituted by the taxpayer or
against whom an action or proceeding is teing considered
or has been commenced by any state agency, or (d) the
furnishing of any information +to the Jnited States
government or to states allowing similar privileges to

the Tax Commissioner, _or {€) the disclosure of
information _and records to a collection agency
contracting with the Tax Commissioner pursuant to

sections_1_to 4 _of this_act.

(8) In all proceedings under the provisions of
sections 77-2701 to 77-27,135, the Tax Commissioner may
act for and on behalf of the people of the State of
Nebraska. The commissioner in his or_her discretion may
waive all or part of any penalties provided by the
provisions of sections 77-2701 to 77-27,135, but may not
waive the minimum interest on delinquent taxes of one
kalf of one per cent per monta.

Sec. - That section 77-27,119, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1980, be amended to read as follows:

77-27,119. (1) The Tax Commissioner shall
administer and enforce the income tax imposed by sections
77-2714 to 77-:7,135 and he or__she 1is authorized to
conduct hearings and to make such rules ard regulations
and to require such facts and informatiorn to ke reported

provisions of sections 77-2714 to 77-27,135; Provided,
that such rules, reqgulations, ard reports shall not be
inconsistent with the laws of this state or tke 1laws of
the YJnited States. The Tax Commissioner nay for
enforcement and administrative purposes divide the state
into a reasonable number of districts in whick branch
offices may be maintained.

(2) (a) The Tax Commissioner may prescribe the
form and contenrts of any return or other document
required to be filed under the income tax provisions of
sections 77-2714 to 77-:27,135; Provided, *that such return
or other document shall be compatible as to form and
content with the returr or document required by the laws
of the United States; and provided further, that
commencing with the taxable year 1971, the form shall
have a place where the taxvayer shall Jesignate the
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school district in which he or she lives and the county
irn which the dis* is located. The Tax Commissioner
shall promnlgate suck rules and regulations as may be
necessary to insure coampliance with this requirement.

(b) T:re Departaent of Education, with the
assistance and cooperation of the Department of Revenue,
shall develop 2 uniform system for numbering all school
districts in the state. Such system shall be consistent
with thke data oprocessing needs »>f the Department of
Revenue. Such system shall be fully operational by
December 31, 1980, and shall be used in all tax years
thereafter for the school district identification
raguired by subsection (2) (a) of this section.

(3) The Tax Coamissioner, for the nopurpose of
ascertaining the correctress of any return or other
document required to Yte filed under the income tax
provisions of sections 77-2714 to 77-27,135, for the
nurvose of determiring corporate inconme, corporate
franchise, individiual income, and withholding tax due, or
for the purpose of rakinjy an estimate of taxable income
o€ anv versorn, shall have the power to examine or to
cause to have exaaineé, rv any agent or representative
designated by him or_her for that purpose, any books,
papers, records, or mezoranda bearing upon such matters
ari may, by sumaons, recuire the attendance of the person
responsible for reniering such return or other document,
or remitting any *ax, or any officer or employee of such
person, or the atterdarce of any other person having
knowledge in tha premises, and may take testimony and
reguire proof material for kis or_her informatiomr, with
power to adminis*er oaths to such person or persons.
Such examination shall Le wmade in the case of any
corporation which (a) is rot incorporated or domesticated
in Nekraska, (k) Fas gross annual sales of ten million
dnilars or more, 2né (c¢) is not examined by a state with
which Yebraska has ar aadreement for the exchange of
examiration or audit information.

(4) The *ime and vplace of examination pursuant to
the provisions >r this sectioa shall be such time and
place as may te fixed@ by the Iax Commissioner and as are
reasonable under the circumstances. In the case of a
summor.s, the date fixed for appearance before the Tax
Corrissiorer shall not be less than twenty days from the

time of service of the suzmons.
(5) = taxoavyer shall be subijected to
unreasoanatle r apnecessary examinatiorns or
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(6) Except ir accordance with nroper judicial
order or as otherwise provided by law, it shall be
unlawful for the Tax Commissioner, any officer or
employee of the Tax Commissioner, any person engaged or
retained by the Tax Commissioner or ar independent
contract basis, or any verson who, pursuant +*o this
section, 1is permitted to inspect any report or return or
to whom a copy, an abstract or a portion of any report or
return is furnisked, or ary other person, to divulge,
make known, or use in ary manner the amount of income or
any particulars set forth or disclosed in any report or
return required except for the purpose of enforcing the
provisions of sections 77-2714 to T -27, Vaby The
officers charged with the custndy of such reports and
returns shall not be reguired to produce arny of them or
evidence of anything cortained ir them in any action or
proceeding in any court, <xcept ou bsetalf of the Tax
Commissioner in an action or proceeding under the
provisions of the tax law to which he or she is a party,
or on behalf of anv partv to any actiorn or proceeding
under the orovisions of sections 77-271% to 77-27,135
whenr the reports or facts shown thereby are directly
involved in such action or proceeding, iL either of which
events the court may recuire -he production of, and may
admit in evidence, so muck of said reports or of the
facts showr therety as are pertinent to the action or
proceeding and no more. Nothing herein shall be
construed (a) to nrohibit the delivery to a taxpayer, his
or_her duly authorized representative, or his or__her
Successors, receivers, trustees, €xecutors,
administrators, assiqnees, or gquarantors, if directly
interested, of a certified copy of any return or report
in connectior with Lis or_ker tax, (b) to prohitit the
publication of statistics so classified as to prevent the
identification of particular reports or returns and tke
items thereof, (<) *o prohnibit the insvection hy the
Attorney General or other legal representatives of the
state of the report or return of any taxpayer who shall
bring ar action to revies the tax based thereon, or
against whom ar actior or precceeding for collection of
tax has beea instituted, er (d) to prohibit furnishing to
the Nehraska Vorkmen's Compensation Court tke names,
addresses, arl identification numhers »f employers, and
suck information shkall be furnisked on regquest of the
court, or_ (e) *o nrobikit the disclosure__of information
and_records to_a_collection_agency contracting with the
Tax Commissioner pursuant to_sections 1 to 4 of this act.
Any pverson whko vis>iates the provisions of this subsection
shall be guilty >f a €e_ony and shall, upon conviction
thereof, be fined uot less than one hurdred dollars nor
more than five hurdred dollars, or be imprisoned not more
tkan five years, or be hotk so fined and imprisoned, in
the discretion of the court, together with costs of
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prosecution. If the offender is an officer or employee
o€ the state, he or_she shall be dismissed from office
and ke ineligiktle to hold any public office in this state
for a period of two years thereafter.

(7) Reports and returns required to be filed
under income tax provisions of sections 77-2714 to
77-27,135 shall ba preserved for three years and
thereafter until the Tax Commissioner orders them to be
destroyed.

(8) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection
(h) of this sectinn, the Tax Commissioner may permit the
Secretary of the Treasury of the United States or his or
her celegates, or the proper officer of any state
imposirg an income tax, or the authorized representative
of eitter such officer, to irnspect the income tax returns
of any taxpayer, or may furnish to such officer or his or
ter authorized representative an abstract of the return

»f income of any taxpayer or supply Ri» or _her with
information corceraning an item of ircome contained in any
return, or disclosed by the report of any investigation
of the income or return of income of any taxpayer but
such permission shall be granted only if the statutes of
the United States or of suchk other state, as the case may
be, grant substantially similar privileges to the Tax
Commissioner of this state as the officer charged with
the administra*tion of the income tax imposed by the
provisions of sections 77-2714 to 77-27,135.

(9) The Tax Conmissioner may permit other tax
officials of this state to inspect the tax returns and
revorts filed under the provisions of sections 77-2714 to
717-27,135 but suck inspection shall be permitted only for
purposes of enforcing a tax law ard only to the extent
and under the conditions prescribed by the regulations of
the Tax Commissioner. The Tax Commissioner may furnish
to tke M#Multistate Tax Commission any information
contained in th= tax returns and reports and related
schedules and documents filed pursuant to the laws of
this state ard in the report of an audit or investigation
made with respect tlkereto. Such information may be
furnished solely for tax purposes, anc the Multistate Tax
Commissior may make such informatior available to the tax
officials of any other state, the District of Columbia,
or the United States and its territories for tax
purposes.

(10) The Tax Commissioner shall compile the
school district information required by subsection (2) of
this section. Insofar as it is possible, such
compilation skall include, but not bz limited to, the
total adjasted gross income of each school district in
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the state. The Tax Commissiorer shail promulgate suchk
rules and regulations as may be necessary to irsure that
such compilation does rnot violate the confidentiality of
any individual income tax return, nor cor€lict with any
other provisions of state or federal law.

Sec. 8. That original section 5/6-633, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and sectiors 77-2.711
and 77-27,119, Revised Statutes Supolement, 1980, are
repealed.

516 ~8-



